


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15693/2023

M/s Hcl Infosystems Limited

----Petitioner

Versus

The Commissioner

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rohan Shah, Sr. Adv. through V.C.
with Mr. Aditya Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Mahi Yadav, AAG through V.C.
with
Mr. Rohan Mittal &
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Rathore

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

25/02/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite directions of this Court dated 24.03.2023 to refund the amount unless there is stay on the order passed by the second appellate authority, the respondents have not ensured compliance of the direction.

Despite opportunity, learned counsel for the respondents is not able to convince us that the refund has been withheld on account of any interim order passed by this Court.

In view thereof, action/inaction on the part of the respondents amounts to contempt of this Court on its face. However, learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted time to complete her instructions before we take any further action in the matter.

List the matter tomorrow i.e. on 26.02.2026 as prayed.

(SAMEER JAIN),J
DEEPAK/18

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J